

---

**No. 17-1141**

---

**In the**  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Seventh Circuit**

---

ASHLEE HENDERSON, a married couple, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JEROME M. ADAMS, in his official capacity as Indiana State Health Commissioner,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, No. 1:15-cv-0020-TWP-MJD.  
The Honorable **Tanya Walton Pratt**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

KAREN CELESTINO-HORSEMAN

*(Counsel of Record)*

AUSTIN & JONES, P.C.

One North Pennsylvania Street, Suite 220

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Tel: (317) 632-5633

Fax: (317) 630-1040

Email: karen@kchorseman.com

WILLIAM R. GROTH

FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE

GROTH & TOWE, LLP

429 East Vermont Street, Suite 200

Indianapolis, IN 46202

Tel: (317) 353-9363

Fax: (317) 351-7232

Email: wgroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Raymond L. Faust

NORRIS CHOPLIN SCHROEDER LLP

101 West Ohio Street

Ninth Floor

Indianapolis, IN 46204-4213

Tel: (317) 269-9330

Fax: (317) 269-9338

Email: rfaust@ncs-law.com

RICHARD A. MANN

MEGAN GEHRING

MANN LAW, P.C.

3750 Kentucky Avenue

Indianapolis, IN 46221

Tel: (317) 388-5600

Fax: (317) 388-5622

Email: rmann@mannlaw.us

*Attorneys for Appellees, Ashlee Henderson, Ruby Henderson, L.W.C.H., by his parent and next friend Ruby Henderson, H.S., by his mother and next friend Jennifer Singley and Jennifer Singley*



Appellate Court No: 17-1141

Short Caption: Ashlee & Ruby Henderson, a married couple and L.W.C.H., et al v. Dr. Jerome Adams

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Background.....	1
A. The Appellees .....	1
B. The Appellants .....	5
C. Indiana Birth Certificates .....	5
D. The Statutes found Unconstitutional.....	7
II. Procedural Posture of the Case .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The Parenthood Statutes deny the Families protection under the Equal Protection Clause.....	16
A. The laws at issue.....	16
B. The meaning and use of a birth certificate .....	20
C. The Parenthood Statutes require heightened scrutiny.....	23
D. <i>Obergefell</i> requires Indiana to list the Spouses on the birth certificates .....	25
E. Other federal and state courts have held that states must treat same-sex and opposite-sex couples equally regarding two-parent birth certificates .....	27



F.	Indiana law historically establishes that both spouses are parents of a child born during the marriage, regardless of biology .....	29
1.	Under Indiana law, married same-sex spouses are the legal parents of children conceived by artificial insemination.....	30
2.	A biological relationship between the non-birth spouse and the child has never been the single factor controlling parenthood .....	31
3.	The Indiana legislature has declared that the State's interest in adopting the Parenthood Statutes is in promoting and protecting families and not vital statistics regarding biology. ....	34
4.	Requiring same-sex couples to adopt their children is contrary to the protection and promotion of families and unduly burdensome upon the Families .....	39
G.	The State's discrimination against the Families on the basis of gender and sexual orientation is not substantially related to the achievement of an important governmental objective .....	41
1.	The Presumption Statute is underinclusive and overinclusive.....	42
2.	I.C. § 31-9-2-15 is underinclusive and I.C. § 31-9-2-16 is overinclusive.....	43
III.	The Parenthood Statutes deny the Families due process .....	44
A.	The Parenthood Statutes implicate a fundamental right.....	44
B.	The Parenthood Statutes are subject to strict scrutiny.....	46
C.	The Parenthood Statutes are not narrowly tailored to any State Interest .....	47
IV.	The Families have standing to challenge the Wedlock Statutes.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>A.C. v. N.J.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 685 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) .....	35
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	46
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 54 N.E.3d 344 (Ind. 2016) .....	51
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , Case Nos. 4:14cv107-RH/CAS, 4:14cv138-28 RH/CAS, 2016 WL 3561754 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2016) .....	27-28
<i>Brown v. Lunsford</i> , 63 N.E.3d 1057 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	30, 44
<i>Campaign v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp.3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	28
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> , 2017 WL 624803, No. CV 3:16-0045-MGL, (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017).....	28
<i>Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Northern Indiana Public Service Company</i> , 485 N.E.2d 610 (Ind. 1985) .....	51
<i>D.R.S. v. R.S.H.</i> , 412 N.E.2d 1257 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	33
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21, 26, 36
<i>E.M. v. Ind. Dept. of Child Servs.</i> , 4 N.E.3d 636 (Ind. 2014) .....	46
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	31

<i>Estate of Lamey v. Lamey</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	32
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) <i>trans. denied</i> 2017 WL 897559 (Ind. Mar. 2, 2017) .....	13, 16, 30, 31
<i>Gartner v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	28
<i>Hayden v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio).....	21, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	47
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 126 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	44
<i>In re Adoption of K.S.P.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	35
<i>K.S. v. R.S.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 399 (Ind. 1996) .....	33, 34
<i>King v. S.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005) .....	44
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	44
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994) .....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	48
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp.3d 1202 (D. Kan. July 22, 2016).....	28
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	24

<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 383 P.3d 118, 122 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) .....	29
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	45
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	45
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	25
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	45
<i>Myers v Myers</i> , 13 N.E.3d 478 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) .....	32
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	48, 50
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohning v. Driskill</i> , 739 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	32
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	48
<i>Paternity of E.M.L.G.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 867 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	19, 33
<i>Paternity of H.H.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1175 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Paternity of H.J.B.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Paternity of K.M.</i> , 651 N.E.2d 271 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>Paternity of M.F.</i> , 938 N.E.2d 1256 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) .....	36, 41

<i>Paternity of M.M.B.</i> , 877 N.E.2d 1239 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<i>Paternity of T.M.</i> , 953 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) .....	19
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	45
<i>Pinter v. Pinter</i> , 641 N.E.2d 101 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	46
<i>Preddie v. Bartholomew Consol. Sch. Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	46
<i>Sheetz v. Sheetz</i> , 63 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	32
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 2016 Ark. 437, 505 S.W.3d 169 (2016) .....	29
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	45
<i>State Bd. of Accounts v. Indiana Univ. Found.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 342 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	51

<i>Straub v. B.M.T, by Todd</i> , 645 N.E.2d 597(Ind. 1994) .....	35, 41
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F.Supp.3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , 15-cv-288-bbc, 2016 WL 4919978 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2016) .....	28
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	14, 45
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	25
<i>Varnier v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), aff'd on other grounds 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	45
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	47

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

Indiana Code § 3-4-7-36.....	22
Indiana Code § 5-20-3-7(5).....	52
Indiana Code § 12-14-7-3 .....	52
Indiana Code § 16-37-1-12.....	17, 18
Indiana Code § 16-37-2-2(a)(2)(A)-(b).....	52
Indiana Code § 16-37-2-2.1(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	52
Indiana Code § 16-37-2-13.....	6, 52
Indiana Code § 16-37-2-16.....	52

Indiana Code § 16-37-2-18(3).....	52
Indiana Code § 16-41-14-15.....	36
Indiana Code § 20-33-2-10.....	22
Indiana Code § 22-3-3-19(b).....	52
Indiana Code § 22-3-7-13(b).....	52
Indiana Code § 27-8-23-5(1).....	52
Indiana Code § 29-1-1-3(1).....	52
Indiana Code § 29-1-6-1 .....	52
Indiana Code § 29-1-2-7 .....	49, 52
Indiana Code § 29-1-2-7(b)(6).....	22
Indiana Code § 30-4-1-12 .....	52
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-10(3).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-13(1).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-15 .....	<i>passim</i>
Indiana Code § 31-9-2-16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Indiana Code § 31-10-2-1 .....	10
Indiana Code § 31-10-2-1(1)-(4).....	35
Indiana Code § 31-14-1-1 .....	52
Indiana Code § 31-14-5-2 .....	49
Indiana Code § § 31-14-5-3.....	19, 39
Indiana Code § 31-14-7-1(1).....	1, 7, 17
Indiana Code § 31-14-7-2 .....	32
Indiana Code § 31-14-13-1.....	52

Indiana Code § 31-17-2-17.....	22
Indiana Code § 31-17-4-1 .....	22
Indiana Code § 31-17-5-1(a)(3).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-17-5-8(a).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-19-2-2 .....	40
Indiana Code § 31-19-2-7 .....	40
Indiana Code § 31-19-2-7.5.....	40
Indiana Code § 31-19-8-1 .....	40
Indiana Code § 31-19-9-1(a)(1).....	49
Indiana Code § 31-19-9-1(a)(2).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-19-9-8(a)(3)-(4).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-25-4-17(a)(3).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-34-15-6(a).....	52
Indiana Code § 31-35-1-4(a).....	52
22 C.F.R. 51.28.....	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(4) .....	39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) .....	8
<a href="http://www.littleleague.org/assets/forms_pubs/tournaments/proof-of-age-requirement.pdf">http://www.littleleague.org/assets/forms_pubs/tournaments/proof-of-age-requirement.pdf</a> (Last visited Mar. 18, 2017) .....	23
<a href="http://www.myips.org/ENROLL">http://www.myips.org/ENROLL</a> (Last visited Mar. 5, 2017) .....	22
<a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports/under-16.html">https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports/under-16.html</a> (Last visited Mar. 18, 2017) .....	22
L.F. Ross, <i>Good Ethics Requires Good Science: Why Transplant Programs Should NOT Disclose Misattributed Parentage</i> , 10 Am. J. of Transplantation 742, 744 (2010) .....	38



U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 12, 44
